Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
X Out Corporation	Name: George Nelson
Robert G. Grant, President	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 2 January 2007	Street Address: 154 S 300 W
✓ Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Logan
Joint Research Agreement	State: UT
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>84321-6137</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ✓ Yes No
Additioлal numbers attached? Yes ✓ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: James G. Stewart	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 222 SW Columbia, Suite 1800	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Portland	8. Payment Information
State: OR Zip:97201	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 503-226-1191	b. Deposit Account Number <u>012704</u>
Fax Number: <u>503-226-0079</u>	<u> </u>
Ernail Address: Jos@aterwynne.com	Authorized User Name <u>James G. Stewart</u>
9. Signature:	6 Amil 2007
Signature	6 April 2007 Date
James G. Stewart Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019133 FRAME: 0948

Additional Names & Addresses of assignees of U.S. Patent No. 6,553,566

Beryl Wolk c/o CPNM 611 Old York Road, Suite 930 Jenkinstown, PA 19046 Tel: 215-887-5700

Donald Sills 230 N 400 E Mapleton, Utah 84664-3848 Tel: 801-489-7427

Tel: 540-424-4747

Salt Lake Church of Religious Science dba Salt Lake Center for Spiritual Living c/o Carol Harris 870 East North Union Avenue Midvale, Utah 84047-5111 Tel: (801) 307-0481

Claudine Martin 2300 E Arbor Lane Holladay, Utah 84117-5313 Tel: 801-828-5175

David G. Yurth 2300 E Arbor Lane Holladay, Utah 84117-5313 Tel: 801-828-5175

Robert and Judy Grant 47 Wellesley Lane Palm Coast, FL 32164 Tel: 386-447-9473

339628/1/JGS/103147-0001

PATENT REEL: 019133 FRAME: 0949

Page 1 of 2

10 1 1 T 1

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Assignor: X Out Corporation

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St.

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Assignes: George Nelson

Address: 154 S 300 W

Logan, Utah 84321-6137

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION SIGNALS

U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 6,553,566

issue Date: April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successore and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to ald Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens, pledges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed. Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filing date and/or serial number above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at Jahran Florit, this 2rd day of January 2007.

(city) (state)

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

TØ 3943 From Jack Robinson **K81 @KVBHIG2**TO 14158695248

04/02/1907 09:05 **PATENJ**

Page 2 of 2

Yahoo! Mail - drrobertgrantphd@yahoo.com



Robert G. Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this Zwd day of January, 2007, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

http://us-f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT of INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Apsignor: X Out Corporation

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St.

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Assignee: Beryl Wolk

Address: c/o CPNM

611 Old York Road, Suite 930

Jenkinstown, PA 19046

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION SIGNALS

U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 6,553,566

Issue Date: April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, sesigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and latters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covanant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and anforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens, piedges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed. Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filing date and/or segial number above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at the form this 2nd day of 1007.

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

II 7944 From Jack Robinson

אמר פאשהודה? TO 1415869**5348** 04/02/1907 09:15 PATEŅŢ / мих/хи/ьи

Page Z of 2

(city) (state)

Robert G. Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this 2 day of 2 day of 2 day 2 d

Withess

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MagId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT of INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Assignor: X Out Corporation

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Assignee: Donald Sills

Address: 230 N 400 E

Mapleton, Utah 64664-3648

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION SIGNALS

U.S. Petent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 6,553,566

Issue Date: April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thefeof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and coverant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to ald Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens, pledges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed. Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filing date and/or serial number above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at Van Cout Foreday, this 2nd day of January 2007.

(city) (state)

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

PAGE 13

FROM JACK ROBINSON

KSJ GRAPHICS

PAGE 150 T 4002/20/b

TO 14158695348

Page 2 of 2

Yahoo! Mail - drrobertgrantphd@yahoo.com

Robert G. Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this And day of Andrew 2007, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MagId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT of INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Assignor: X Out Corporation

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St.

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Assignee: Salt Lake Church of

Religious Science dba

Salt Lake Center for Spiritual Living

Address: c/o Carol Harris

870 East North Union Avenue Midvale, Utah 84047-5111

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION

SIGNALS

U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 6,653,566

Issue Date, April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions. continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, nonprovisional and reissue applications, make all rightful paths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens. pledges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed, Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filling

ng nganggan nganggapan ng kamalang palaban ng palaban ng palaban ng palaban ng palaban ng palaban ng palaban n Ng palaban http://us.1344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box~Inbox&Msgfd=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

Page 2 of 2

date and/or serial number above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at Vin Court Touch this 244 day of January 2007

(city) (state)

Robert G. Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this had day of have 2007, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness.

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

4/02/1907 09:08 REEL: 019133 FRAME: 095 1000年1月2

ASSIGNMENT of INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Assignor: X Out Corporation

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St.

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Assignee: Claudine Martin

Address: 2300 E Arbor Lane

Holladay, Utah 84117-6313

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION SIGNALS

U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 6,653,566

Issue Date: April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting sald invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all tawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens, pledges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed. Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filing date and/or serial number above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at Jan Cout Forda, this Zan day of January, 2007.

(city) (state)

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MagId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

PAGE 825

K&1 GRAPHICS

298298298 2007 | 2008 | 2008 1 2002/20/70

FROM JACK ROBINSON TO 14158695348

04/02/1907 09:09 PAI

Page 2 of 2

Robert G. Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this <u>Lad</u> day of <u>lawers</u>, 2007, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the serge of his own, free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MagId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

Page 1 of 2 -

ASSIGNMENT of INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Assignor: X Out Corporation:

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St.

North Las Vegas, NV 89030

Assignee: David G. Yurth

Address: 2300 E Arbor Lane

Holladay, Utah 84117-5313

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION SIGNALS

U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 8,553,566

Issue Date: April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens, pledges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed. Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filing date and/or serial pumber above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at Valu Cost Finds, this Zad day of January 2007

(city) (state)

http://us.f344,mail,yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

PAGE 09

K&J GRAPHICS

P950905906

PATENT

FROM JACK ROBINSON

TO 14158695348

04/02/1907 09:13

Page 2 of 2

Robert Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this what day of way way 2007, personally appeared the shove-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the earts of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

Page 1 of 2

1.5

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Assignor: X Out Corporation

Address: 1729 Arrowhead St.

North Las Vegae, NV 89030

Assignee: Robert and Judy Grent

Address: 47 Wellesley Lane

Paim Coast, FL 32164

Title of Invention: VIEWER CONTROLLED MULTI-FUNCTION SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING TELEVISION SIGNALS

U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 6,553,566

Issue Date: April 22, 2003

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, non-provisionals and extensions thereof, to be held and anjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and covernant that Assignor has full right so to do, and agree that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, non-provisional and reissue applications, make alt rightful caths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignee holds good and marketable title to the above-identified invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment and free and clear of liens, pledges, leases, charges or encumbrances.

In the event that the patent application filing date or serial number is not known at the time this document is executed. Assignor hereby grants permission to the attorneys of record in the patent application to fill in the filing date and/or serial/mymber above, and to record this assignment after such information is added.

Executed at Cala Cout Forida, this Znd day of January 2007

(city) (state)

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MagId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007

YA 32A9

FROM JACK ROBINSON TO 14158695348

K&J GRAPHICS

04/02/1907 09:11 PATE 17-

Page 2:012



Robert G. Grant, Assignor

President, X Out Corporation

Before me this 2nd day of land and acknowledged to me that he accuracy the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

http://us.f344.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5238_1720833_21161... 3/31/2007